Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MICHAEL S. BROWN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0319 DH



)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &
)

SENIOR SERVICES,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We grant Michael S. Brown’s license renewal application as an emergency medical technician-basic (“EMT-B”).
Procedure


Brown filed a complaint on February 26, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that his license as an EMT-B should be renewed.  The Department of Health and Senior Services (“DHSS”) filed its answer on April 7, 2010.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 27, 2010.  Jason L. Call represented Brown.  Attorney Brenda K. Arndt represented DHSS.


The matter became ready for our decision on November 17, 2010, when the last written argument was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Brown was licensed as an EMT-B on September 14, 1999.  He held this license until it expired on October 31, 2009.
2. On October 31, 2009, Brown completed a renewal application for his EMT-B license.  This application was received by DHSS on November 3, 2009.

3. On the application, Brown answered yes to question 9, which states:
9.  HAVE YOU EVER BEEN FINALLY ADJUDICATED AND FOUND GUILTY, OR ENTERED A PLEA OF GUILTY OR NOLO CONTENDERE IN A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER THE LAWS OF ANY STATE OR OF THE UNITED STATES, WHETHER OR NOT YOU RECEIVED A SUSPENDED IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE FOR ANY CRIMINAL OFFENSE?[
]
4. After receiving the application, DHSS conducted a criminal background check of Brown that revealed he had a criminal offense for the Class C felony of stealing over $500.
5. Between September 4 and September 21, 2007, Brown, with a friend, arranged to have his motor vehicle stolen.  Brown reported the theft and collected $12,816.50 from State Farm Insurance Company.
6. Brown committed this crime to alleviate financial problems he had at that time.

7. Brown repaid the stolen amount to State Farm.
8. In February 2009, Brown entered a plea of guilty to the Class C felony of stealing over $500.  He received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on probation for three years.

9. As of the date of the hearing, Brown met all of his conditions of probation.

10. As of the date of the hearing, Brown did not violate any laws after his September 2007 stealing offense.
11. Brown met all of the initial, minimum requirements for licensure.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over this case.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before DHSS,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to DHSS.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.

I.  Respondent’s Exhibit 2

At the hearing, DHSS introduced, and Brown objected to, the admission of Respondent’s Exhibit 2, which is a document titled “Maplewood Police Department Waiver of Rights/Suspect Statement.”  This exhibit is a handwritten statement by Brown that states:

That being in a bad financial situation conspired with one Sam James to have my 1999 Dodge Truck stolen, and after doing so filed a false police report to collect on insurance to clear some of my financial trouble.
We took this with the case and allowed both parties to brief the issue in their written arguments.

Brown objected, claiming that this exhibit is irrelevant because it does not provide the bureau for a statutory basis of denying the renewal application and is prejudicial.  DHSS responded to these objections, claiming that the exhibit is an admission against a party opponent and that the surrounding facts of the guilty plea, as outlined in the document, are necessary to determine moral turpitude.


We admit Respondent’s Exhibit 2 because it shows the surrounding circumstances and conduct behind Brown’s eventual guilty plea, and these circumstances and conduct are necessary in determining whether Brown’s actions constituted moral turpitude.
II.  Cause for Denial


DHSS argues that there is cause to deny Brown’s license renewal under §§ 190.165.1 and 190.165.2(2)
 which state:
1.  The department may refuse to issue or deny renewal of any certificate, permit or license required pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245 for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement its provisions as described in subsection 2 of this section.  The department shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621.
2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections. Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *
(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]


Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  At the hearing, Gregory Natsch, Chief of the Bureau of Emergency Medical Services for DHSS, testified that stealing is an offense reasonably related to the functions or duties of an EMT-B.  Specifically, he testified:

…an EMT or a paramedic, any EMS personnel, many times are sent to the scene of an emergency where many times the person may or may not be able to protect themselves or be aware of their surroundings.  And we have to rely on the honesty and the integrity of the EMT to protect the individual’s property, their privacy.

Many times they go into the homes.  There are valuables, there may be medications, there may be other items, and we cannot place a patient at the will of someone who may be dishonest.  Many times, most of our ambulance services are advanced life support, which means that there [sic] are paramedics.  We also have narcotics and controlled substances on board those ambulances.

The EMT lives in close quarters with other individuals in a fire station or an EMS station.  We have to make sure that the property of the department that an individual is working for and the property of their coworkers are safeguarded by the individual.

Based on this testimony, we find that stealing over $500 is an offense reasonably related to the functions or duties of an EMT-B.

An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  The crime to which Brown pled guilty, § 570.030, states:
1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *

3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if:

(1) The value of the property or services appropriated is five hundred dollars or more but less than twenty-five thousand dollars[.]

The element of depriving another of property without consent is an essential element of this crime.  This essential element is filled with dishonesty.  Consequently, the crime to which Brown pled guilty is a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.


Consequently, Brown’s EMT-B license renewal may be subject to denial under 
§§ 190.165.1 and .2(2) because the crime to which he pled guilty is reasonably related to the profession of an EMT-B, contains an essential element of dishonesty, and is a crime of moral turpitude.

III.  Discretion

We may deny Brown’s renewal application under §§ 190.165.1 and 190.165.2(2).  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as DHSS, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  Brown testified about the circumstances surrounding his crime.  We find him to be a credible witness.


Brown also had two individuals testify on his behalf, Daniel Dudley and Robert Bradley Riley.  We find their testimony to be canned, rehearsed, and of little help to determine whether Brown has changed since September 2007.


However, we do find Brown’s actions to be helpful in demonstrating that he is on the road to rehabilitation.  He was honest with DHSS on his renewal application.  He repaid State Farm for the amount he stole.  Finally, as of the date of the hearing when we closed the record in this case, Brown was in compliance with the terms of his probation and did not commit any crime since September 2007.  We exercise our discretion and grant Brown’s renewal application.

Summary


There is cause for denial under § 190.165.2(2) as authorized by § 190.165.1.  We exercise our discretion and grant Brown’s renewal application.


SO ORDERED on May 26, 2011.



__________________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI



Commissioner

�Ex. 3. 


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2010.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�In its letter of denial to Brown, DHSS also cited 19 CSR 30-40.365(1) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(1) is a duplicate of § 190.165.1, and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) is a duplicate of 


§ 190.165.2(2).  However, the statutory basis for denial based on these regulations is § 190.165.2(6), which was not cited in DHSS’s denial letter.  Therefore, we do not independently address these redundant regulations.


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1050 (11th ed. 2004).


�Tr. at 48-49.


�State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


	�Brehe, 213 S.W.3d at 725.


�See In re Carpenter, 891 A.2d 223 (D.C. 2006) (moral turpitude is inherent in crimes that have an intent to defraud or steal).  See also U.S. v. Morrow, 2005 WL 3163801 (D.D.C. June 2, 2005 and Johnson v. Commonwealth, 581 S.E.2d 880 (41 Va. App., 2003) (misdemeanor crimes of moral turpitude are limited to those crimes involving lying, cheating, and stealing).


�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


�Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.
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